



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 324/2013

SHAHADAT HUSSAIN Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar
Chawaria, Proxy Counsel

versus

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Std.
Counsel for BSES with
Mr. Divyansh Tiwari,
Advocate.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP
for the State with SI Hari
Singh, PS Govind Puri.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

05.01.2023

%

1. Learned proxy counsel for the appellant seeks an adjournment on the ground that the main counsel, who has to address the arguments, is not available on account of personal difficulty.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent opposes the adjournment. He submits that the appellant after getting the interim protection has not been appearing in the present proceedings.
3. Learned proxy counsel for the appellant submits that on account of Covid-19, *enbloc* dates were given in the present matter and they were not aware of the date, which was fixed after the start of the normal functioning of the Court.
4. In the interest of justice, a final opportunity is granted to

CRL.A. 324/2013

Page 1 of 2



the appellant to address arguments.

5. It is pointed out by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State that the appellant has shifted his address during the pendency of the present appeal.

6. Learned proxy counsel for the appellant seeks time to file the fresh memo of parties mentioning the current address of the appellant. Let the same be filed within a period of one week.

7. List on 28.03.2023.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

JANUARY 5, 2023

'hkaur'